

Oct 28, 2016, 12:53 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

h/h

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 92455-4

(Clark County Superior Court No. 13-2-03431-3)

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER; SIERRA CLUB; and NORTHWEST
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER USA; JERRY OLIVER, Port of Vancouver
USA Board of Commissioners President; BRIAN WOLFE, Port of
Vancouver USA Board of Commissioners Vice President; and NANCY I.
BAKER, Port of Vancouver USA Board of Commissioners Secretary,

Defendants-Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Brian A. Knutsen, WSBA #38806
KAMPMEIER & KNUTSEN, PLLC
833 S.E. Main, Mail Box 318
Portland, Oregon 97214
Tel: (503) 841-6515

Knoll Lowney, WSBA #23457
SMITH & LOWNEY, PLLC
2317 E. John St., Seattle, WA 98112
Tel: (206) 860-2883

Miles B. Johnson, WSBA #50741
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER
111 Third St., Hood River, OR 97031
Tel: (541) 272-0027

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. OPMA Does Not Allow the Board to Exclude the Public Whenever it Wants to Discuss any Key Deal Terms.....4

 1. The plain language of OPMA limits private discussions to the minimum price, not all key deal terms.....5

 2. The legislative history does not suggest an intent to allow broad private discussions on all key deal terms, but rather shows an intent to narrowly limit discussions to the minimum price.....9

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Five of the Board’s Private Meetings Complied with OMPA.....13

 1. The Board violated OPMA by not limiting its private discussions to the minimum lease price or even to the “key deal terms” that affect price.....13

 a. The Board’s March 26, 2013, meeting violated OPMA.....14

 b. The Board’s July 9, 2013, meeting violated OPMA.....16

 c. The Board’s July 16 and 17, 2013, meetings violated OPMA.....17

d.	The Board’s July 23, 2013, meeting violated OPMA.....	19
2.	The Board did not establish that disclosure would likely reduce the lease price.....	20
3.	The Board misrepresents its intent in submitting inadmissible legal opinions and hearsay.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cathcart v. Andersen</i> , 85 Wn.2d 102, 530 P.2d 313 (1975).....	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	11
<i>Dunham v. Hilco Constr. Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 425, 676 N.E.2d 1178 (1996).....	22
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	12
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 138 Wn.2d 318, 979 P.2d 429 (1999).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	11
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	21

Statutes

RCW 42.30.010.....	19
RCW 42.30.020.....	8
RCW 42.30.110.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.30.910.....	5
